
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Lumsden, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Graham, Laing, Avril MacKenzie, McLellan, Alex Nicoll, Audrey Nicoll 
and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 15 January 2020

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

The Members of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2020 at 
2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  Notification of Urgent Business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

DEPUTATIONS

4.1  Deputations where requested  

Public Document Pack



MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 14 November 2019  (Pages 7 - 10)

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6.1  Committee Planner  (Pages 11 - 14)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  Notices of Motion  

COMMITTEE BUSINESS

Risk Management

8.1  Cluster Risk Registers - RES/20/033  (Pages 15 - 38)

Councils Capital Programme

8.2  NESS Energy Project - RES/19/197  (Pages 39 - 44)

8.3  Provost Skene's House - RES/19/275  (Pages 45 - 50)

8.4  Union Terrace Gardens - RES/19/259  (Pages 51 - 60)

8.5  ELC Projects Update - RES/20/104  (Pages 61 - 68)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

9.1  Where Required  



EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk
[...]
r the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-
judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting 
room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 14 November 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor 
Lumsden, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Flynn, Graham, Laing, 
Avril MacKenzie, McLellan, Nicoll and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 12 SEPTEMBER 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 12 
September 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to the information circulated by email providing updates to previous 

decisions, to note that the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord would determine the 
timeframe for when pupils started attending Hazlewood School and send the 
information by email to the Committee; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to item 32 (Torry Primary School Including Community Hub) to note 

that the demolition of the former Torry Academy would commence in spring 2020 
and that the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord would circulate by email a response 
regarding Business Rate costs for the former Academy building; and

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6766&Ver=4


2

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
14 November 2019

HOUSING PROGRAMME STRATEGIC PLANNING PROGRESS REPORT - 
RES/19/417

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of works being undertaken as part of Aberdeen City 
Council’s directly delivered new build Council housing sites and developer led schemes.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee notes the progress achieved in the social housing programme.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

SUMMERHILL NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/19/276

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of works being undertaken at the Summerhill new 
build Council housing project.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee notes the progress achieved in the housing project at Summerhill.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

WELLHEADS ROAD NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/19/367

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the Wellheads Road new build Council housing 
project.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee notes the progress achieved in the procurement of the new build 
Council housing project at Wellheads Road.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

Page 8



3

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
14 November 2019

THE EVENT COMPLEX ABERDEEN (TECA) PROJECT UPDATE - RES/19/277

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of The Event Complex Aberdeen (TECA) project, 
including milestones achieved to date, next steps and summarised the risks associated 
with the project.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) notes the milestones achieved to date for the project; 
(b) notes the financial update for the project; and 
(c) notes the risks associated with the project.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Convener.

Page 9



4

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
14 November 2019

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 
of Report

Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate Terms of 
Reference

Delayed or 
Recommende
d for removal 
or transfer, 
enter either D, 
R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed 
or transferred 

22 January 2020

Torry Heat Network To report on the progress of the delivery of the Torry 
Heat Network Project.

Bill Watson Capital Resources Remit 1.1 D A grant application has been 
submitted to the Scottish 
Government’s Low Carbon 
Infrastructure Transition Programme, 
so as to increase the benefits that 
can be achieved from this project. 
The decision on this application is 
due early 2020. A report is to be 
presented to Committee once the 
results of this application are known

Energy From Waste To report on the progress of the delivery of the Energy 
from Waste Project.

A report is on the age
[...]
ry of 
the school

Neil Esslemont Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Torry Primary School (including Community Hub) to provide an update on the progress on the delivery of 
the school

Bill Watson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

ELC Expansion Update Report to provide an update on the progress of all of the ELC  
projects

Colin Kemp Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Union Terrace Gardens to provide an update on progress on the delivery of the 
project.

Tara Gavan Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Provost Skene's House` to provide an update on progress on the delivery of the 
project.

Colin Doig Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Aberdeen Art Gallery Capital programme Cttee - 12/09/19
 (iii) to instruct the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord in 

consultation with the Chief Officer Capital and Chief 
Officer City Growth to provide a post evaluation report 
to this Committee providing details on the delivery of the 
desired outcomes identified within the approved 
business case within 12 months of post opening

Originally scheduled for November 
2020 but has been brought forward.

John Wilson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

Energy From Waste To report on the progress of the delivery of the Energy 
from Waste Project.

John Wilson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

23 September 2020

18 November 2020

TBC

P
age 12



2

A B C D E F G H I
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate Terms of 

Reference
Delayed or 
Recommende
d for removal 
or transfer, 
enter either D, 
R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed 
or transferred 

37

Review of Community Facilities in Garthdee - NOM 
Cllrs Yuill and Townson 

Council 15/03/17 referred the terms of the motion to 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure Committee. " 
In light of the Administration’s commitment to build 
2,000 houses by 2022, to instruct the Interim Director of 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure to bring 
forward to the earliest committee a further report on the 
feasibility of the Council investing in Council housing on 
the site of the Kaimhill Outdoor Sports Centre".

Capital Programme Committee 12/09/18
The Committe agreed to separate the issues into two 
entries.

The second report will be to address the use of the 
former outdoor centre for council houses.  This will be 
addressed in the detailed proposals for 200 houses in 
due course.

Stephen Booth Corporate Landlord/
Early Intervention and 

Community 
Empowerment

Resources/
Customer

Remit 1.1 The site has been put forward as a 
potential residential site to the local 
Development plan process.  The 
intention is that if successful the site 
would be allocated for future 
affordable housing provision.

It is the intention that instruction will 
be sought to invest in the site 
through the budget process.

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



1

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Capital Programme Committee

DATE 22 January 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Cluster Risk Registers

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/033

DIRECTORS Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICERS John Wilson, Stephen Booth

REPORT AUTHOR Chief Officers

TERMS OF REFERENCE General 7.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with 
Committee Terms of Reference and to provide assurance on the Council’s system of 
risk management. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out 
in Appendices A and B.

3. BACKGROUND

Committee Roles and Responsibilities

3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the 
system of risk management and for receiving assurance that the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) are effectively identifying and managing risks. To 
this end, it reviews the Council’s Corporate Risk Register annually, as well as 
an annual report on the system of risk management which is included in the 
Annual Governance Statement.

3.2 The Risk Management Framework states that all other committees should 
receive assurance on the risk management arrangements which fall within their 
terms of reference. This is provided through the risk registers for the relevant 
Clusters which fall within the remit for this Committee. These are:- 

 Corporate Landlord
 Capital

Page 15

Agenda Item 8.1



2

Risk Registers

3.3 The Corporate Risk Register captures the risks which pose the most significant 
threat to the achievement of the Council’s organisational outcomes and have 
the potential to cause failure of service delivery.

3.4 The Cluster Risk Registers set out in appendices A and B and reflect the risks 
which may prevent each Cluster area from delivering on strategic outcomes.

3.5 Chief Officers and Directors have sought to ensure that Cluster Risk Registers 
link to organisational outcomes as set out in the LOIP and (where applicable) 
commissioning intentions within the Corporate Delivery Plan.

3.6 Over the coming twelve months, further work will be done to:-

 Embed the Cluster Risk Register within the organisations risk management 
system which is currently being reviewed.

 Reflect and implement internal audit recommendations on the risk management 
system.

 Continue to review and improve the development of the Cluster Risk Registers 
and Assurance Maps.

 Aim to demonstrate clear linkages with the Internal Audit Plan to ensure a risk-
based approach to the Council’s audit programme.

3.7 The Cluster Risk Register provides the organisation with the detailed 
information and assessment for each risk identified including;

 Current risk assessment (score) – this is initial assessment of the risk by 
the risk owner prior to the application of any controls, mitigating actions and 
activities.

 Residual risk assessment (score) – this is the assessment of the risk by 
the risk owner after the application of the controls.

 Controls – these are the activities and items that will mitigate the effect of
[...]
ey updates to 
Director of Resources and other 
Chief Officers.

 Review by Capital Board
 Review by CMT

 Annual reporting of Function / 
Cluster Risk Register to Capital 
Programme Committee.

Internal Audit Plan approved and 
overseen by Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 
Committee

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 38



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Capital Programme Committee

DATE 22 January 2020

EXEMPT No
CONFIDENTIAL No
REPORT TITLE Ness Energy Project

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/197

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson

REPORT AUTHOR Linda Ovens

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on progress made with regards 
to the procurement/construction/operation of the Energy from Waste Facility at East 
Tullos Industrial Estate, as instructed by Council on 4 March 2019. The Contract was 
formally signed with Acciiona on the 9 August 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Committee:-

2.1 Note the milestones achieved to date for the project and those that remain, to 
ensure successful operation of the facility; and

 
2.2 Note the financial position for the project.

3. WORKS PROGRESS

Update since September 2019

3.1 Since the Contract was signed with Acciona on the 9th August 2019, Acciona 
has been progressing with appointments of key personnel and securing the 
remainder of the supply chain, a task which will continue well into 2020. The 
Environmental Permit required to operate the Facility was submitted on 7th 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8.2



October 2019 and this is now being assessed by SEPA. This process takes a 
minimum of 4 months but may take longer depending on SEPA’s time and the 
number of queries SEPA has on the application. It is not required to be in place 
until January 2022 but the Councils’ are keen to ensure there are no issues that 
will result in design changes during the build. This is considered a low risk.

3.2 Construction began on 
[...]
ief Officer, Capital

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Doig, Senior Architect

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To update the Committee on the progress of works to refurbish Provost Skene’s House 
following the earlier report of 12th September 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:

2.1 Notes the progress achieved in the procurement of Provost Skene’s House 
refurbishment. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Council approved the expenditure of £2.3 million on the upgrade/ refurbishment 
of Provost Skene’s House. The works include repairs to the building fabric to 
ensure it is wind and watertight, repair/replace roofs as necessary, carry out 
structural repairs, and install new mechanical and electrical systems for the 
proposed fit-out of the ‘Hall for Heroes’.

3.2 Listed Building Consent was granted on 24th December 2018

Page 45

Agenda Item 8.3



3.3 Building Warrant was granted on 10th September 2018

Current Status

3.5 Works commenced on the 22nd July 2019.

3.6 The main contractor is Aberdeen City Councils Building Services with specialist 
sub-contractors appointed as necessary.

Programme Milestones

3.7 Commencement of works on 22nd July 2019

3.8 Hard and soft strip/ downtakings completed (internal to the building).

3.8 Erection of scaffolding commenced 8th August 2019.

3.9 Structural works are complete.

3.10 Specialist masonry contractors are re-pointing the house with lime-based 
mortar and stone pinning’s.

3.11 Rot works are complete.

3.12 Turrets have been stripped and are in the process of being re-slated.

3.13 Lead roof is currently being replaced.

3.14 New lead gutter to West tower complete.

3.15 Internal works progressing.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report. 

Budget Spend to date

£3.8m £1.15m

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report.

Page 46



6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

6.1 Finan
[...]
quality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

An Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment  
(EHRIA) screening has been carried out and an 
EHRIA is not required.

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Privacy impact assessment (PIA) screening has been 
undertaken and a PIA is not necessary.

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

The refurbishment of Provost Skene’s House shall 
increase the viability of Aberdeen as a vibrant, 
prosperous place to live, work, visit and invest.

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 Council 20 September 2016: Finance, policy and resource committee: report 
ECS/16/058.

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

None.

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Colin Doig
Title Senior Architect
Email Address CoDoig@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 346267

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Capital Programme

DATE 22 January 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Union Terrace Gardens: Project Update

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/259

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte- Head of Resources

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson- Chief Officer Capital

REPORT AUTHOR Tara Gavan- Senior Project Officer

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the committee on progress of the delivery 
of Union Terrace Gardens (UTG) project which has an anticipated completion 
date of Summer 2021.  The regeneration of Union Terrace Gardens is a key 
project within the City Centre Masterplan. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee :-

2.1 Notes the progress achieved in the Union Terrace Gardens redevelopment.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Reference is made to report RES/19/259 submitted to the Capital Programme 
Committee September, which considered the progress of the project’s delivery 
at that time. 

3.2 The UTG project will see the development of three new buildings and walkway 
structures, path network, improved events space and landscaping and 
restoration of Union Terrace arches and Victorian toilet
[...]
Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and 
Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the Education Operations teams 
to help meet the Councils commitment to expand funded early learning and childcare 
from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee: -

2.1 Note that this project forms part of the overall Aberdeen City Council’s Early 
Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council is committed to expanding the provision of funded early learning 
and childcare from 600 hours to 1140 hours by 2020.  The expansion should 
prioritise a high-quality experience for the child to capitalise on the significant 
contribution that Early Learning and Childcare can make to a child’s 
development and to closing the poverty related attainment gap.  

3.2 All Local Authorities were asked to develop an Early Learning and Childcare 
(ELC) Delivery Plan to guide expansion plans. The Aberdeen City Plan 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8.5



highlights a focus on the provision of outdoor learning to support wellbeing, on 
accessibility to increase uptake, on delivery of Family Learning to fully 
capitalise on the expansion programme and on the provision of a ‘localised 
offer’ to meet the needs of families within each community. 

3.3 In September 2017 the Education & Children's Services Committee endorsed 
a provisional ELC Delivery Plan which detailed three proposed phases of 
work.  

Site Assessments

3.4 Following approval of the delivery plan a review of capacity and demand 
across the city was carryout and several properties were identified with the 
potential to deliver the projects objectives and included in the grant 
submission for ELC funding.

3.5 Following confirmation of the Early Learning and Childcare Capital Allocation 
to Aberdeen City Council the Capital Section were appointed to carry out 
feasibility studies to determine the options available at each site. On 
completion these were submitted to the Corporate Landlord and Operations 
for consultation. 

3.6 Following a review of the options, including a further review of demand and 
capacity, the preferred option was presented to the ELC Programme Board 
for discussion and approval.

Committee Approvals

3.7 Following the ELC Programme Board approval of the preferred options these 
were referred to elected members for approval at the following meetings:

 Council Budget Meeting 05 March 2019 (Phase 1 projects)
 City Growth and Resources Committee 26 September 2019 (Phase 2 

Projects)
 City Growth and Resources Committee 05 December 2019 (Phase 3 

Projects)

Consultation 

3.8 Prior to the reports being prepared for the committee meetings consultations 
were held with stakeholders, as part of the design development further 
consultation will be carried out with stakeholders.

Programme Milestones

3.9 See Appendix A

Page 62



4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Expansion 
Programme of works forms part of the Aberdeen City Councils Capital Plan 

4.2 All staffing and other support costs associated with the ELC Delivery Plan will 
be funded from the Early Learning and Childcare revenue grant funding 
allocation for 2019-20 to 2021-22.

4.3 Currently tender returns across the public sector have had variances of up to 
30%

Project

Initial 
Allocation 
from the 

Capital Grant

Cost Variation 
Current 

Estimated 
Final Account

Duthie Park £ 0.65m £ 0.00m £ 0.65m

Seaton Nursery £ 2.10m -£ 0.54m £ 1.56m

Tillydrone Nursery £ 1.25m £ 0.55m £ 1.80m

Northfield Cummings 
Park Nursery

£ 2.40m - £ 0.20m £ 2.20m

Quarryhill Nursery £0.47m £ 0.05m £ 0.52m

Westpark Nursery £ 0.50m £ 0.00m £ 0.50m

Kingsford Nursery £ 1.75m £ 0.00m £ 1.75m

Woodside Nursery £ 2.00m £ 0.00m £ 2.00m

Tullos Nursery £ 0.65m £0.09m £ 0.74m

Culter Nursery £ 1.40m £ 0.00m £ 1.40m

Cults Nursery £ 1.82m £ 0.00m £ 1.82m

Hazlehead Park £ 0.25m £ 0.00m £ 0.25m

Kingswells Nursery £ 
[...]
 20 Not Started No Design progressing towards pre tender 
8018 Charleston School Summer 20 Summer 20 Summer 20 Not Started No Design progressing towards pre tender 
8019 Gilcomstoun School Spring 20 Winter 20 Winter 20 Not Started No Design progressing towards pre tender 
8020 Loirston School Summer 20 Summer 20 Summer 20 Not Started No Design progressing towards pre tender 
8022 Danestone Spring 20 Autumn 20 Autumn 20 Not Started No Design progressing, based on Tillydrone design.
8002 Dyce Summer 20 Summer 20 Summer 20 Not Started No Design progressing. Minor works contract
8014 Glasheburn Summer 20 Summer 20 Summer 20 Not Started No Design progressing. Minor works contract
8015 Forehill Summer 20 Summer 20 Summer 20 Not Started No Design progressing. Minor works contract
8016 Fernielea Summer 20 Summer 20 Summer 20 Not Started No Design progressing. Minor works contract
8023 Scotsown Summer 20 Summer 20 Summer 20 Not Started No Design progressing. Minor works contract
8024 Kittybrewster Summer 20 Summer 20 Summer 20 Not Started No Design progressing. Minor works contract
8003 Greenbrae Not Started No Design progressing. Minor works contract
8026 Walker Road Not Started No Design progressing. Minor works contract

Project Status December 2019

Ph
as

e 1
Ph

as
e 2

Ph
as

e 3

Very short duration work to be planned around school

Very short duration work to be planned around school

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3.1 Declarations of Interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 14 November 2019
	6.1 Committee Planner
	8.1 Cluster Risk Registers - RES/20/033
	200110 Corporate Landlord Risk Register Appendix A FINAL
	200113 Corporate Landlord - assurance map
	200110 Capital Risk Register Appendix B FINAL
	200113 Capital Assurance Map

	8.2 NESS Energy Project - RES/19/197
	8.3 Provost Skene's House - RES/19/275
	8.4 Union Terrace Gardens - RES/19/259
	8.5 ELC Projects Update - RES/20/104



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 22 January 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor 
Lumsden, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Graham, Laing, Avril MacKenzie, 
McLellan, Alex Nicoll, Audrey Nicoll and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 
The Convener intimated that she had directed in terms of Section 50B(4)(b) 
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, that the following item be 
considered as a matter of urgency to enable the Committee to consider the 
matter prior to the deadline of Friday 24 January 2020, for responding to 
Historic Environment Scotland. 
 
 

URGENT NOTICE OF MOTION 
 
1. The Committee had before it the following notice of motion by Councillor 
Lumsden:- 
That the Committee:   

(a) Notes Historic Environment Scotland are currently assessing the need for Listing 
the following Buildings with a Category A listing  

 1-75 Gilcomstoun Land  

 1-72 Porthill Court and 1-126 Seamount Court and shop units 152-158 
Gallowgate 

 1-48 Virginia Court and 1-108 Marischal Court 

 1-126 Thistle Court 

 1-140 Hutcheon Court and 1-144 Greig Court. 
 

(b) Agrees to instruct the Chief Executive Aberdeen City Council to write to Historic 
Environment Scotland opposing Listing the Buildings as Category A. 
 

(c) To refer the decision of this Committee to the Planning Development 
Management Committee on Thursday 23rd January asking them to consider 
instructing the Chief Executive to write to Historic Environment Scotland opposing 
Listing the buildings as Category A. 
 

The Committee resolved: 
to approve the notice of motion. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=7203


2 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
22 January 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 14 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 14 
November 2019. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer Governance. 
 
The clerk advised that the Committee were due to meet in June and not May as 
indicated in the business planner and that this would be amended for future versions. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the update provided by the clerk in relation to the wrong date within the 

planner for a future Committee meeting; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 
 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS - RES/20/033 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
presented the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with the 
Committee Terms of Reference and to provide assurance on the Council’s system of 
risk management. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in 
Appendices A and B. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 



3 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
22 January 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(i) to note the clarification provided in relation to the control assessments for the 
identified risks as being partially effective; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
NESS ENERGY PROJECT - RES/19/197 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on progress made with regards to the procurement, construction and 
operation of the Energy from Waste Facility at East Tullos Industrial Estate. 
 
The report recommended: 
That the Committee –  
(a) note the milestones achieved to date for the project and those that remain, to 

ensure the successful operation of the facility; and 
(b) note the financial position of the project. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in response to questions from members to note that the Director of Resources 

would liaise with colleagues from the communications team relating to issuing a 
statement advising the public on when works would be undertaken at the site and 
that a meeting with the Torry Locality Partnership would be organised to share 
information with the community; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
PROVOST SKENE'S HOUSE - RES/19/275 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of works to refurbish Provost Skene’s House. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Committee note the progress achieved in the procurement of Provost Skene’s 
House refurbishment. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
UNION TERRACE GARDENS - RES/19/259 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the delivery of Union Terrace Gardens project. 
 
The report recommended: 



4 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
22 January 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

that the Committee note the progress achieved in the Union Terrace Gardens 
redevelopment. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
ELC PROJECTS UPDATE - RES/20/104 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the Early Learning and Childcare capital projects. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Committee note that this project formed part of the overall Aberdeen City 
Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works. 
 
Members asked various questions in relation to particular projects which included, the 
change in the cost for the projects compared to the initial predictions and the 
contingency plans in place.  Mr Kemp, Principal Architectural Officer advised that the 
costs had varied for some projects due to the outcome of the design development 
process and changes to the original brief and that temporary accommodation and other 
facilities in the area were being used until the projects had been completed. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the responses provided from officers to various questions regarding 

individual projects; 
(ii) to note the thanks provided to officers for their work on the project to date; and 
(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
- MARIE BOULTON, Convener 

 
 
 


